

No. 17-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol Street NW,
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001

BRYAN K. WEIR
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
bryan@consovoymccarthy.com

April 30, 2018

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A Decision Not to Exclude Land from a Critical Habitat is Subject to Judicial Review	6
II. Insulating Exclusion Decisions from Judicial Review Allows the Agency to Ignore State and Local Land-Use Expertise	11
A. States and localities are well-positioned to preserve endangered species while balancing key local interests	11
B. FWS has little incentive to harness state and local expertise and account for ESA’s massive costs if its decisions are unreviewable.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Mach Mining LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	7, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	7
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v.</i> <i>United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	11-12
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835)	6
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 1533	<i>passim</i>
Designation of Critical Habitat for Dusky Gopher Frog, 77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012) . . .	10, 11, 16
Final Rulemaking to Designate Critical Habitat for the Threatened Southern Distinct Population Segment of North American Green Sturgeon, 74 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 9, 2009)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Revised Designation of Critical Habitat for the California Red-Legged Frog, 75 Fed. Reg. 12,816 (Mar. 17, 2010)	15
Taking Utah Prairie Dogs, 2017 Utah Reg. Text (Sept. 15, 2017)	14
Utah Admin. Code R657-70-5-70-12	14
Utah Admin. Code R657-70-10(b)(ii).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew J. Turner and Kerry L. McGrath, <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation</i> , 43 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis</i> (Aug. 2013)	16
Ashira Pelman Ostrow, <i>Process Preemption in Federal Siting Regimes</i> , 48 <i>Harv. J. on Legis.</i> 289 (2011)	12
Brian Seasholes, <i>The Critical Nature of Critical Habitat Decisions</i> , Reason Foundation (June 1, 2016)	15
Christine O. Gregoire & Robert K. Costello, <i>The Take and Give of ESA Administration: The Need for Creative Solutions in the Face of Expanding Regulatory Proscriptions</i> , 74 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 697 (1999).....	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-632 (1978).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982).....	18
Industrial Economics, <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog</i> (April 6, 2012).....	12, 13
John F. Manning, <i>Clear Statement Rules and the Constitution</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 399 (2010)	17
John R. Nolon, <i>Historical Overview of the American Land Use System: A Diagnostic Approach to Evaluating Governmental Land Use Control</i> , 23 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 821 (2006)	12
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>The Right to Judicial Review I</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 401 (1958).....	17
Michael Newman, <i>Oregon School Districts' Fiscal Future Tied to Fate of Northern Spotted Owl</i> , Education Week (May 30, 1990)	16
S. Nicole Frey, <i>Managing Utah Prairie Dog on Private Lands</i> , Utah State University Extension (Feb. 2015)	14
Suzanne Hearn, <i>Northern Spotted Owls: The Cost of Critical Habitat Designation</i> , Forest2Market (Mar. 29, 2012).....	15
